
Page 1 of 3 

 

E-143 

 

Office of Superintendent of Schools        August 26, 2020 

Board Meeting of September 9, 2020 

 
Financial Services 
Mr. Ron Y. Steiger, Chief Financial Officer 
 
SUBJECT:  AWARD REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS NO. RFP-19-047- 

CM - ELIGIBILITY FOR PROVIDING STATE LICENSED 
BEFORE AND AFTER SCHOOL CHILD-CARE SERVICES 
ON-SITE FOR ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS, K-8 CENTERS, 
MIDDLE SCHOOLS, AND CENTERS FOR SPECIAL 
EDUCATION 

COMMITTEE: FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY & GOVERNMENT RELATIONS 

LINK TO STRATEGIC 
BLUEPRINT: EFFECTIVE AND SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS PRACTICES 
 
Procurement Management Services, at the request of the Office of Community 
Education and Before/Aftercare Programs, released the above-referenced solicitation. 
The purpose of this Request for Proposal (“RFP”) is to establish a list of pre-approved 
firms that are eligible to provide state licensed before and after school child-care 
services on-site for elementary schools, K-8 centers, middle schools and centers for 
special education. This RFP was advertised on the Procurement Management 
Services’, BidSync and DemandStar websites. The solicitation was shared with District 
offices for additional community outreach, including but not limited to social media, local 
radio stations and prior bid forecasting lists. 
 
The initial term of the bid shall be for a period of five (5) years, through an Affiliating 
Agreement to be approved annually, commencing September 9, 2020 through 
September 8, 2025,  with one (1) five (5)  year option to renew and if needed, an 
additional ninety (90) days beyond the expiration of the renewal period, at the District’s 
discretion.  
 
Strategies were employed to increase SBE/MBE participation. The Goal Setting 
Committee recommended this solicitation be open.  
 
Five (5) vendors responded to this advertised bid. Based on the criteria listed in the 
solicitation and the recommendations from the Selection Committee, the contract shall 
be awarded to five (5) vendors, pending contract negotiations and execution. The 
negotiated affiliating agreement will include the waiver of facility usage fees, replicated 
M-DCPS fees, selected locations for each awarded vendor, and general terms and 
conditions.  
 
 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 3 

 

M-DCPS OEO staff, as represented as one of the voting members of the Selection 
Committee, verified the Small, Micro, Veteran and/or M/WBE certification status of the 
prime firms and all subcontractors, as applicable.  
 
Fund Source  
General 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida: 
 

AWARD REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS NO. RFP-19-047-CM 
ELIGIBILITY FOR PROVIDING STATE LICENSED BEFORE AND 
AFTER SCHOOL CHILD-CARE SERVICES ON-SITE FOR 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS, K-8 CENTERS, MIDDLE SCHOOLS, 
AND CENTERS FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION, to establish a list of 
pre-approved firms that are eligible to provide state licensed before 
and after school child-care services on-site for elementary schools, 
K-8 centers, middle schools and centers for special education, 
initial effective date of commencing September 9, 2020 through 
September 8, 2025, and may, by mutual agreement between The 
School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, and the successful 
bidders, be extended for one (1), five (5)  year option to renew and 
if needed, an additional ninety (90) days, pending contract 
negotiations and execution, as follows:  
  
A. SOUTH FLORIDA AFTER SCHOOL ALL-STARS, INC 

11200 SW 8TH STREET, ZEB 313 
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33199 
OWNER/OFFICER: SEAN PROSPECT, EXECUTVE 
DIRECTOR 
 

B. THE FAMILY CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC 
14701 NW 7TH AVENUE 
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33168 
OWNER/OFFICER: TERRY JOSEPH JR., PRESIDENT/CEO 
 

C. SUNSHINE AFTER SCHOOL CHILD CARE, INC  
7900 PETERS ROAD, SUITE B-101 
PLANTATION, FLORIDA 33324 
OWNER/OFFICER: COLLEEN M. GULLA, PRESIDENT 
 



Page 3 of 3 

 

D. YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF SOUTH 
FLORIDA, INC 
900 SE 3RD AVENUE, SUITE 300 
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316 
OWNER/OFFICER: ALICE-LYDIA BIRD, EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR 
 

E. YWCA SOUTH FLORIDA, INC 
351 NW 5TH STREET 
MIAMI, FLORIDA  33128 
OWNER/OFFICER: KERRY-ANN ROYES, CEO 

 
RYS/cm 


